

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

THE STATE OF NEVADA

Appellant,

v.

TAREN DESHAWN BROWN A/K/A,  
TAREN DE SHAWNE BROWN A/K/A,  
“GOLDY-LOX”,

Respondent.

---

No. 75184 Electronically Filed  
Oct 22 2018 03:17 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
GOOD CAUSE FOR APPEAL**

JOHN L. ARRASCADA  
Washoe County Public Defender

CHRISTOPHER J. HICKS  
Washoe County District Attorney

JOHN PETTY  
Chief Appellate Deputy

JENNIFER P. NOBLE  
Chief Appellate Deputy

EMILIE MEYER  
Deputy Public Defender  
P. O. Box 11130  
Reno, Nevada 89520-0027

ADAM CATE  
Deputy District Attorney  
P.O. Box 11130  
Reno, Nevada 89520

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

III. GOOD CAUSE SUPPORTS THIS APPEAL..... 4

A. Brown’s Statements Are Of Substantial Importance In  
This Case. .... 4

B. Suppression of Respondent’s Statements Will Impair  
the State's Ability to Prosecute the Case.....6

C. This Appeal Has Not Been Taken For the Purpose of Delay..... 7

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

**Cases**

<i>Sharma v. State</i> , 118 Nev. 648, 652, 56 P.3d 868, 870 (2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Adrian</i> , 978 F.2d 486, 491 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	4
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 628 F.2d 1139, 1150 (9th Cir. 1979).....	4
<i>United States v. W.R. Grace</i> , 526 F.3d 499, 505 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	4, 7
<i>Valdez v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 1172, 1196-97, 196 P.3d 465 (2008).....	5
